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CITY COUNCIL AGENDA 
JANUARY 6th, 2026 

CITY COUNCIL CHAMBERS, CITY HALL 5:30 P.M. 

CALL TO ORDER 
PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE 
ROLL CALL 
APPROVE AGENDA   
ACKNOWLEDGE CITY COUNCIL MINUTES FOR DECEMBER 16th, 2025. 

APPROVE BILLS 

APPROVE REVENUE AND EXPENDITURE REPORT FOR SEPTEMBER 2025 

COUNCIL COMMENTS 

PUBLIC HEARINGS/SPECIAL ORDERS 

• Appointments – to Boards

• APPOINTMENTS and Confirmation of Department Heads/Attorney/Municipal
Judges.

• ELECTION of City Council President

CONSENT AGENDA 
All matters listed under the Consent Agenda are considered to be routine by the City Council and will be enacted 
by one motion in the form listed below.  There will be no separate discussion of these items.  If discussion of any 
item is desired, that item will be removed from the Consent Agenda and considered separately. 

UNFINISHED BUSINESS 

NEW BUSINESS 

• MOTION to approve an Agreement with River Oaks Communications Corporation 
for consulting services regarding All West Communications Franchise 
Agreement Renewals.

• MOTION to approve an Agreement with River Oaks Communications Corporation 
for consulting services regarding a request from Visionary Communications for a 
new Franchise Agreement.

• RESOLUTION 26-01   A Resolution of the City of Evanston, Wyoming authorizing 
the execution of an Agreement with Conwest, Inc. for the completion of all work 
required for construction of the Evanston Parks & Recreation Facility Reroof Project.

• RESOLUTION 26-02   A Resolution of the City of Evanston, Wyoming authorizing 
the execution of a Professional Services Agreement with Crest, LLC, a Wyoming 
Limited Liability Company, to provide engineering services relating to the Evanston 
Parks and Recreation Center retaining wall mitigation, site grading improvements,
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and erosion control project. 
 

• RESOLUTION 26-03   A Resolution of the City of Evanston, Wyoming authorizing 
the execution of A Grant Agreement between the State of Wyoming, Department of 
State Parks and Cultural Resources, State Historic Preservation Office and 
Evanston Historic Preservation Commission for the “Evanston Historic Downtown 
Walking Tour Brochure Project”. 
 

 
 
COMMENTS, REMARKS FROM DEPARTMENTS 
 
 
 

 
 

 
PUBLIC PARTICIPATION 

 
 
 
 
 
 

ADJOURNMENT 
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EVANSTON CITY COUNCIL 
Second Regular Meeting 

December 16th , 2025 
 
The official record of proceedings of the second meeting of the Evanston City Council for the month of 
December was held in the Council Chambers of City Hall on the above date. These proceedings were video 
recorded and streamed live. 
 
Mayor Williams led those in attendance in the Pledge of Allegiance to the Flag. 
                                         
The roll was called and with a quorum being present, Mayor Williams called the meeting to order at 5:30 
p.m. and welcomed everyone present.  
 
Those present from the governing body at the start of the meeting were: Mayor Williams; Council members, 
Henry Schmidt, Jesse Lind, Evan Perkes, Dave Welling, Mike Sellers, Jen Hegeman. 
 
Staff members present at the start of the meeting were: City Attorney/Prosecutor, Mark Harris; Police 
Lieutenant, Ken Pearson; City Treasurer, Trudy Lym; Public Works Director, Gordon Robinson; City Clerk, 
Diane Harris; Senior Planner, DuWayne Jacobsen; Information Technology Coordinator, Preston Sheets;  
Community Development Director, Rocco O’Neill; Director of Parks and Recreation, Kim Larson and City 
Engineer, Damon Newsome.  Police Chief, Mike Vranish was excused.  A group of interested citizens 
was also present. 
 

Approve Agenda 
 
Council member Welling moved, Council member Schmidt seconded, to approve the agenda with 
the addition of four new bills and a Motion under New Business.  
 
The motion passed unanimously with 7 yes votes:  Willliams, Schmidt, Lind, Perkes, Welling, Sellers, 
Hegeman. 
 

Approve Minutes 
 
The official record of proceedings for the City Council Meeting held December 2nd , 2025 and City 
Council Work Session held December 9th, 2025 were approved as presented. 
 

Bills 
 
Council member Sellers moved, Council member Perkes seconded, to approve the following bills 
for payment: 
Dec 03, 2025 to Dec 16, 2025 

 
VENDOR                                               FOR  AMOUNT  
AXA Equivest Payroll 188.00 
Evanston Peace Officers Payroll 240.00 
Health Equity Payroll 2,863.16 
IRS Payroll 77,141.16 
Orchard Trust Payroll 3,343.32 
Parks & Recreation Payroll 226.94 
Uinta County Court Payroll 1,024.01 
Wyoming Child Support Payroll 264.92 
Payroll 11/16/25 – 11/28/25 Payroll 273,935.49 
All West Utilities 3,809.54 
Alsco Laundry Services 863.81 
Artistic Custom Badges & Coins Badges 668.70 
Bearded Boombox Services 500.00 
Brownells Supplies 224.95 
Caselle Support/Maintenance 4,450.00 
Cassidy’s Weed & Pest Services 1,430.00 
Cazin’s Parts 964.67 
CCI Network Utilities 82.35 
CD’s Electric Services 1,875.37 
Cemetery Refunds Buy Back Spaces 1,870.00 
Century Link Utilities 1,051.17 
Chemtech-Ford Laboratories Testing 407.00 
Cheyenne Peterbilt Garbage Truck 368,186.00 
City Employees Reimbursements 1,132.73 
City of Evanston Utilities 2,131.60 
Core & Main Parts 76,966.95 
Court Bonds Refunds 1,000.00 
Cummins Rocky Mountain Services 533.75 
Enbridge Gas Utilities 10,486.46 
Evanston Parks & Recreation City Subsidy 116,445.13 
Fastenal Parts 27.62 
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Freeway Tire Tires 1,401.60 
Hach Supplies 100.41 
Kallas Automotive Parts 291.01 
Ketchum Supplies 170.35 
Matthews Trucking Services 1,000.00 
Mountainland Supply Parts 4,912.79 
Mountain West Business Solutions Service Agreement 420.84 
Ovivo USA Parts 1,613.06 
Peaks & Prairies GCSA Registration 500.00 
Proforce Law Enforcement Equipment 969.00 
Real Kleen Janitorial Supplies 1,895.50 
Rocky Mountain Power Utilities 38,504.26 
Rocky Mountain Turf Parts 2,058.89 
Root X Supplies 1,198.00 
Shred-It USA Services 229.39 
Sirchie Acquisition  Supplies 119.30 
Skaggs Uniforms 805.53 
Smart Cover Systems Dues 8,158.00  
Stacey Maxfield Construction Services 28,400.00 
Standard Plumbing Parts 162.82 
Stateline Metals of Wyoming Supplies 2,569.21 
Sunrise Environmental Supplies 1,093.41 
The Bugnappers Services 198.00 
Total Valve Systems Parts 1,079.05 
Turf Equipment & Irrigation Parts 1,196.87 
Turf Solutions Sand 4,927.23 
Uinta CDJR Parts 120.06 
Uinta County Jail Fees 8,160.00 
Uinta County Herald Public Notices 307.12 
Uline Supplies 218.94 
Union Pacific Railroad Contract 3,445.00 
Walmart Supplies/Restitution 728.11 
WARWS Dues 505.00 
Westar Printing Supplies 181.00 
Wheeler Machinery Parts 878.00 
Wright Express Fuel 869.32 
Wyoming Department of Revenue Sales/Use Tax 8.95 
Wyoming Waste Systems Dumpster Fee 96.07 
Jesse Hawkins                              Reimbursement                                 736.34 
DLL Public Finance                         Golf Equipment Lease                         2,096.41 
E. Dean Stout                               Judge Fees                                   8,000.00 
Financial Partners Group                    Golf Cart GPS                                2,332.09  
 
The motion passed unanimously with 7 yes votes:  Willliams, Schmidt, Lind, Perkes, Welling, Sellers 
Hegeman.  
 

Council Comments 
 
Comments and condolences to the  family of  Fire Chief Donnie Bodine who recently passed away were 
made and offered by the Council. Council members reminded everyone to shop local and to keep service 
men and women in your thoughts, especially this time of year. 

Update 
Ryan Schmidt of Union Telephone presented an update on fiber and broadband. 

Board Appointments 
 
Council member Perkes moved, Council member Welling seconded, to confirm the following 
appointments: 

Mayor Williams appointed the following to the Urban Renewal Board: 

Jeromy Slater………………………………………. January 2031 

Mayor Williams appointed the following to the Lodging Tax Board: 

                      Sadi Fain (reappointment)…………………………………January 2029 

                      Brendee Weston (reappointment)……………………..….January 2029 

The motion passed unanimously with 7 yes votes:  Willliams, Schmidt, Lind, Perkes, Welling, Sellers 
Hegeman. 

Consent Agenda 
 

Council member Lind moved, Council member Schmidt seconded, to approve the following 
Consent Agenda Items: 
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Street Closure Permit requested by Downtown Evanston for the Uinta County 250th celebration on 
Wednesday, December 31st, 2025, beginning at 11:00 pm at the Uinta County Library parking lot on 
Main Street.  There will be a ball/bison drop at the library and brief fireworks near E-Hill. 

 
Limited Malt Beverage Permit requested by Daunna Smith of the VFW for a Tri-City Pool Tournament at 
the Beeman-Cashin building on Saturday, January 3rd, 2026, from 8:00 am to 2:00 am, and Sunday, 
January 4th, 2026, from 9:00 am to 8:00 pm 

The motion passed unanimously with 7 yes votes:  Willliams, Schmidt, Lind, Perkes, Welling, Sellers 
Hegeman. 
  

ORDINANCE 25-07 
 

Council member Lind moved, Council member Welling seconded, to pass Ordinance 25-07 on third 
and final reading. 
 
AN ORDINANCE APPROVING AND AUTHORIZING A ZONE CHANGE FOR PROPERTY IN THE CITY 
OF EVANSTON FROM INDUSTRIAL-ESTABLISHED (I-E) TO HIGHWAY BUSINESS-ESTABLISHED 
(HB-E), AS REQUESTED BY TRACI LACOCK (WYOMING DOWNS, LLC) OF THE LAND MORE 
PARTICULARLY DESCRIBED HEREIN. 

WHEREAS, Traci Lacock, on behalf of Wyoming Downs, LLC, filed an application with the Planning 
and Zoning Commission of the City of Evanston, Wyoming to change the zoning of the property described 
below from Industrial-Established (I-E) to Highway Business-Established (HB-E); and 

  
WHEREAS, Lisa Lee Farmer and Dave Crofts, the owners of the lots constituting the property, 

have consented to the proposed zone change; and 
   
WHEREAS, the Planning and Zoning Commission scheduled a public hearing to consider said 

application on November 3, 2025; and 
 
WHEREAS, notice of the public hearing and application was published in a newspaper of general 

circulation in the city, notices of the hearing were mailed to affected landowners pursuant to City Ordinance 
and the properties were posted with notice of the application and hearing; and 

 
WHEREAS, the public hearing was held on November 3, 2025 by the Planning and Zoning 

Commission to consider the application for the proposed zone change; and 
  
WHEREAS, after receiving testimony and evidence from the applicant, affected landowners and 

the public at large, the Planning and Zoning Commission voted to recommend to the governing body that 
it approve the zone change. 

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE GOVERNING BODY OF THE CITY OF EVANSTON, WYOMING, 
THAT: 

Section 1.  The request of Traci Lacock, on behalf of Wyoming Downs, LLC, and consented to by 
Lisa Lee Farmer and Dave Crofts to change the zoning of the property described below from Industrial-
Established (I-E) Zone to Highway Business-Established (HB-E) Zone is hereby approved and authorized. 
Said real property being more particularly described as follows: 

Lots 19, 20, and 22, Block 2 of the Evanston Industrial Center 2nd Addition to the City of 
Evanston, Wyoming. 

Also known in part as 27 and 29 Allegiance Circle, Evanston, Wyoming. 

Section 2.  The City of Evanston is hereby authorized and directed to take all action necessary to 
implement said zone change. 

 
PASSED AND APPROVED on Third Reading this 16th day of December 2025. 
 

____________________________________ 
Kent H. Williams, Mayor 

ATTEST: 
                             
Diane Harris, City Clerk 
 
The motion passed unanimously with 6 yes votes:  Willliams, Schmidt, Lind, Perkes, Welling, Hegeman. 
Council member Sellers recused himself and abstained from voting. 

 
Award Bid 

 
Council member Schmidt moved, Council member Lind seconded, to approve a motion to award a 
bid to the apparent low bidder, Conwest, Inc. for the Parks and Recreation Facility Reroof Project. 
 

The motion passed unanimously with 7 yes votes:  Willliams, Schmidt, Lind, Perkes, Welling, Sellers 
Hegeman. 
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RESOLUTION 25 – 73 

 
Council member Sellers introduced Resolution 25-73.  Council member Sellers moved, Council 
member Welling seconded, to adopt Resolution 25-73. 
 
A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY OF EVANSTON, WYOMING AUTHORIZING THE SUBMISSION OF AN 
APPLICATION TO THE WYOMING STATE FORESTER FOR THE CITY OF EVANSTON TO BE 
OFFICIALLY RECERTIFIED AS A “TREE CITY USA” FOR THE YEAR 2025. 

WHEREAS, the City of Evanston has been previously certified as a Tree City USA by the Wyoming 
State Forester; and 

 
WHEREAS, the governing body has determined that it is in the public’s interest to apply for 

recertification for 2025;  
   
NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE GOVERNING BODY OF THE CITY OF 

EVANSTON, WYOMING, AS FOLLOWS: 
Section 1.  The City of Evanston hereby authorizes the submission of an application to the 

Wyoming State Forester for the City of Evanston to be recertified as a “Tree City USA” for the year 2025. 
Section 2.  The Mayor and City Clerk are authorized to sign and attest all documents which are 

necessary to apply for the recertification. 
 
PASSED, APPROVED AND ADOPTED this 16th day of December 2025. 
 

____________________________________ 
Kent H. Williams, Mayor 

ATTEST: 
                             
Diane Harris, City Clerk 
 
The motion passed unanimously with 7 yes votes:  Willliams, Schmidt, Lind, Perkes, Welling, Sellers 
Hegeman. 
 

RESOLUTION 25 – 74 
 

Council member Lind introduced Resolution 25-74.  Council member Lind moved, Council member 
Hegeman seconded, to adopt Resolution 25-74. 
 
A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY OF EVANSTON, WYOMING AMENDING A PORTION OF THE CITY'S 
MASTER PLAN TO AUTHORIZE A HIGHWAY BUSINESS-ESTABLISHED (HB-E) ZONE FOR THE 
REAL PROPERTY DESIGNATED HEREIN AS REQUESTED BY TRACI LACOCK ON BEHALF OF 
WYOMING DOWNS, LLC. 

WHEREAS, a public hearing was held by the Planning and Zoning Commission of the City of 
Evanston on November 3, 2025, to consider amending the City's Master Plan, (the 2010 Plan), to authorize 
a highway business – established land use zone for specific property, and; 

  
WHEREAS, Section 2-72 C. of the City Code requires that an amendment to the Master Plan be 

approved by two thirds of the members of the Planning and Zoning Commission; and 
 
WHEREAS, after receiving testimony and evidence from the applicant, affected adjacent 

landowners and the public at large, the Commission members present at the hearing unanimously voted to 
recommend the approval of the proposed master plan amendment; 

 
NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE GOVERNING BODY OF THE CITY OF 

EVANSTON, WYOMING THAT: 
Section 1:  The Master Plan of the City of Evanston is hereby amended to permit highway 

business – established land use zone for the real property described as follows as requested by Traci 
Lacock on behalf of Wyoming Downs, LLC: 

Lots 19, 20, and 22, Block 2 of the Evanston Industrial Center 2nd Addition to the City of 
Evanston, Wyoming. 

Also known in part as 27 and 29 Allegiance Circle, Evanston, Wyoming. 

Section 2:  The Mayor, City Clerk and City Planner are authorized to undertake all steps 
necessary to amend the Master Plan as set forth herein.  

 
PASSED, APPROVED AND ADOPTED this 16th day of December 2025. 
 

____________________________________ 
Kent H. Williams, Mayor 

ATTEST: 
                             
Diane Harris, City Clerk 
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The motion passed unanimously with 6 yes votes:  Willliams, Schmidt, Lind, Perkes, Welling, Hegeman. 
Council member Sellers recused himself and abstained from voting. 
 

RESOLUTION 25 – 75 
 
Council member Lind introduced Resolution 25-75.  Council member Lind moved, Council member 
Welling seconded, to adopt Resolution 25-75. 
 
A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE CITY OF EVANSTON, WYOMING TO ACCEPT AND APPROVE 
A RENEWAL OFFER WITH DELTA DENTAL OF WYOMING TO PROVIDE DENTAL INSURANCE FOR 
CITY EMPLOYEES.  

WHEREAS, the City of Evanston, Wyoming has for many years provided dental insurance for its 
employees; and 

 
WHEREAS, it is necessary for the City to accept the attached renewal offer with Delta Dental of 

Wyoming to continue to provide dental insurance for its employees.  
 
NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE GOVERNING BODY OF THE CITY OF 

EVANSTON, WYOMING THAT: 
Section 1:  The City of Evanston hereby accepts and approves the renewal offer from Delta Dental 

of Wyoming, a copy of which is attached hereto and incorporated herein, to provide dental insurance for its 
employees. 

Section 2:  The Mayor and City Clerk are hereby authorized to execute and attest any and all 
documents necessary to effectuate the intent of this Resolution. 

 
PASSED, APPROVED AND ADOPTED this 16th day of December 2025. 
 

____________________________________ 
Kent H. Williams, Mayor 

ATTEST: 
                             
Diane Harris, City Clerk 
 
The motion passed unanimously with 7 yes votes:  Willliams, Schmidt, Lind, Perkes, Welling, Sellers 
Hegeman. 
 

Department Comments 
 
Parks and Recreation Director, Kim Larson reminded everyone that the tree program is up and running.  
Department Heads wished everyone a Merry Christmas. 

 
Public Comments 

 
Steve Ewing reported on the rehabilitation of the Steam Engine 4420. 
 

Adjournment 
 
Council member Lind moved, Council member Welling seconded to adjourn the meeting at 6:28 
pm. 
 

The motion passed unanimously with 7 yes votes:  Willliams, Schmidt, Lind, Perkes, Welling, Sellers 
Hegeman. 
 

. 
 
                                                                                                                                                                                                              
                                                     Kent H. Williams, Mayor 
 
                                      
Diane Harris, City Clerk 

 



























































CITY OF EVANSTON

FUND SUMMARY

FOR THE 3 MONTHS ENDING SEPTEMBER 30, 2025

GENERAL FUND

PERIOD ACTUAL YTD ACTUAL BUDGET VARIANCE PCNT

FOR ADMINISTRATION USE ONLY 25 % OF THE FISCAL YEAR HAS ELAPSED  12/29/2025     09:32AM       PAGE: 1

REVENUE

GENERAL PROPERTY TAXES 9,061.89 27,548.01 609,500.00 581,951.99 4.5

LOCAL SALES & USE TAX 290,174.72 748,769.93 2,810,500.00 2,061,730.07 26.6

STATE & COUNTY SHARED REVENUE 637,381.26 1,450,729.67 4,131,900.00 2,681,170.33 35.1

OTHER TAXES/ROYALTIES 5,599.24 1,143,690.69 3,579,869.00 2,436,178.31 32.0

FRANCHISE TAXES 18.92 47,123.70 168,500.00 121,376.30 28.0

BUSINESS LICENSES & PERMITS 12,925.00 32,986.50 98,800.00 65,813.50 33.4

NON-BUSINESS LIC & PERMITS 4,541.00 28,605.70 101,250.00 72,644.30 28.3

GENERAL GOVERNMENT 10,767.57 32,252.40 45,035.00 12,782.60 71.6

PUBLIC SAFETY 2,111.04 7,096.84 30,350.00 23,253.16 23.4

FINES 12,155.00 38,923.00 141,150.00 102,227.00 27.6

LEASES 14,275.00 30,875.00 101,301.00 70,426.00 30.5

INTEREST EARNINGS 24,861.61 150,704.84 651,350.00 500,645.16 23.1

FAIR MARKET VALUE ADJUSTMENTS 31,265.45 109,252.38 .00 (         109,252.38) .0

GRANT REVENUE - GENERAL FUND 61,149.09 131,213.32 1,138,110.11 1,006,896.79 11.5

DESIGNATED RESERVE REVENUE .00 .00 1,500,000.00 1,500,000.00 .0

1,116,286.79 3,979,771.98 15,107,615.11 11,127,843.13 26.3

EXPENDITURES

CITY COUNCIL-ADMINISTRATION 15,040.86 69,228.06 247,565.00 178,336.94 28.0

EMERGENCY RESERVE .00 .00 65,000.00 65,000.00 .0

JUDICIAL - ADMINISTRATION 9,276.18 33,388.96 202,685.00 169,296.04 16.5

EXECUTIVE - ADMINISTRATION 6,660.93 17,948.38 140,800.00 122,851.62 12.8

ATTORNEY 12,482.55 38,306.47 195,205.00 156,898.53 19.6

MAYOR'S CONTINGENCY .00 .00 10,000.00 10,000.00 .0

ENGINEERING/PLANNING 29,074.66 89,849.70 460,735.00 370,885.30 19.5

URBAN RENEWAL 645.00 7,895.27 71,500.00 63,604.73 11.0

TREASURY 44,574.33 103,976.44 518,950.00 414,973.56 20.0

CLERK 15,314.50 44,186.54 213,400.00 169,213.46 20.7

INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY 41,341.80 102,570.70 593,875.00 491,304.30 17.3

GENERAL SERVICES 75,855.50 279,935.56 1,354,800.00 1,074,864.44 20.7

COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT 29,454.31 69,486.65 325,865.00 256,378.35 21.3

PARKS & REC ADMINISTRATION 232,890.26 839,690.79 2,844,683.00 2,004,992.21 29.5

POLICE - ADMINISTRATION 44,301.49 122,855.95 635,850.18 512,994.23 19.3

INVESTIGATION 72,113.67 191,927.31 927,400.00 735,472.69 20.7

PATROL 219,610.49 578,442.25 2,706,600.00 2,128,157.75 21.4

SUPPORT 20,852.04 62,283.35 389,400.00 327,116.65 16.0

POLICE - GRANTS 12,714.52 57,427.63 287,180.25 229,752.62 20.0

PUBLIC WORKS - ADMINISTRATION 13,394.99 44,768.84 217,315.00 172,546.16 20.6

STREETS 56,211.08 225,253.20 2,394,600.00 2,169,346.80 9.4

GENERAL FUND CAPITAL OUTLAY 10,122.34 72,064.89 1,015,000.00 942,935.11 7.1

COM DEV CAPITAL OUTLAY 8,026.32 213,049.84 1,419,000.00 1,205,950.16 15.0

PARKS & REC CAPITAL OUTLAY .00 101,422.20 1,700,000.00 1,598,577.80 6.0

PWORKS CAPITAL OUTLAY .00 283.05 2,380,000.00 2,379,716.95 .0

COUNTY FEES & COMMUNITY GRANT 94,682.25 311,790.75 866,500.00 554,709.25 36.0

HUMAN SVC & PROMOTIONAL GRAN 25,000.00 28,888.00 350,552.00 321,664.00 8.2

AIRPORT JPB GRANT .00 .00 124,660.00 124,660.00 .0

POSTAGE METER LEASE 1,751.67 1,751.67 .00 (             1,751.67) .0



CITY OF EVANSTON

FUND SUMMARY

FOR THE 3 MONTHS ENDING SEPTEMBER 30, 2025

GENERAL FUND

PERIOD ACTUAL YTD ACTUAL BUDGET VARIANCE PCNT

FOR ADMINISTRATION USE ONLY 25 % OF THE FISCAL YEAR HAS ELAPSED  12/29/2025     09:32AM       PAGE: 2

1,091,391.74 3,708,672.45 22,659,120.43 18,950,447.98 16.4

24,895.05 271,099.53 (      7,551,505.32) (      7,822,604.85) 3.6



CITY OF EVANSTON

FUND SUMMARY

FOR THE 3 MONTHS ENDING SEPTEMBER 30, 2025

WATER FUND

PERIOD ACTUAL YTD ACTUAL BUDGET VARIANCE PCNT

FOR ADMINISTRATION USE ONLY 25 % OF THE FISCAL YEAR HAS ELAPSED  12/29/2025     09:32AM       PAGE: 3

REVENUE

WATER RECEIPTS 275,134.42 1,142,268.80 2,131,000.00 988,731.20 53.6

INTEREST EARNINGS 24,444.59 76,472.56 196,000.00 119,527.44 39.0

GRANTS - WATER FUND .00 8,710.00 1,475,150.00 1,466,440.00 .6

299,579.01 1,227,451.36 3,802,150.00 2,574,698.64 32.3

EXPENDITURES

WATER 270,542.23 703,599.19 3,015,850.00 2,312,250.81 23.3

PWORKS CAPITAL OUTLAY 691,432.59 1,270,365.21 4,386,000.00 3,115,634.79 29.0

961,974.82 1,973,964.40 7,401,850.00 5,427,885.60 26.7

(           662,395.81) (         746,513.04) (      3,599,700.00) (      2,853,186.96) (  20.7)



CITY OF EVANSTON

FUND SUMMARY

FOR THE 3 MONTHS ENDING SEPTEMBER 30, 2025

WASTE WATER FUND

PERIOD ACTUAL YTD ACTUAL BUDGET VARIANCE PCNT

FOR ADMINISTRATION USE ONLY 25 % OF THE FISCAL YEAR HAS ELAPSED  12/29/2025     09:32AM       PAGE: 4

REVENUE

WASTEWATER RECEIPTS 110,635.11 381,114.59 1,167,500.00 786,385.41 32.6

INTEREST EARNINGS 17,791.42 55,658.75 100,000.00 44,341.25 55.7

GRANTS - WASTE WATER FUND 79,920.74 356,932.00 .00 (         356,932.00) .0

208,347.27 793,705.34 1,267,500.00 473,794.66 62.6

EXPENDITURES

WASTE WATER 129,270.10 296,022.50 1,530,720.00 1,234,697.50 19.3

PWORKS CAPITAL OUTLAY 80,518.82 97,217.16 1,714,000.00 1,616,782.84 5.7

209,788.92 393,239.66 3,244,720.00 2,851,480.34 12.1

(               1,441.65) 400,465.68 (      1,977,220.00) (      2,377,685.68) 20.3



CITY OF EVANSTON

FUND SUMMARY

FOR THE 3 MONTHS ENDING SEPTEMBER 30, 2025

ENVIRONMENTAL SERV/SANI FUND

PERIOD ACTUAL YTD ACTUAL BUDGET VARIANCE PCNT

FOR ADMINISTRATION USE ONLY 25 % OF THE FISCAL YEAR HAS ELAPSED  12/29/2025     09:32AM       PAGE: 5

REVENUE

ENVIRONMENT SERV  RECEIPTS 141,489.98 431,166.28 1,458,000.00 1,026,833.72 29.6

INTEREST EARNINGS 3,501.09 10,952.82 25,000.00 14,047.18 43.8

ENVIRONMENT SERV GRANTS .00 .00 205,000.00 205,000.00 .0

144,991.07 442,119.10 1,688,000.00 1,245,880.90 26.2

EXPENDITURES

ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES/SANI 136,760.48 353,305.14 1,765,560.00 1,412,254.86 20.0

PWORKS CAPITAL OUTLAY .00 .00 600,500.00 600,500.00 .0

136,760.48 353,305.14 2,366,060.00 2,012,754.86 14.9

8,230.59 88,813.96 (         678,060.00) (         766,873.96) 13.1



CITY OF EVANSTON

FUND SUMMARY

FOR THE 3 MONTHS ENDING SEPTEMBER 30, 2025

MV/SHOP/INTERNAL SERVICES

PERIOD ACTUAL YTD ACTUAL BUDGET VARIANCE PCNT

FOR ADMINISTRATION USE ONLY 25 % OF THE FISCAL YEAR HAS ELAPSED  12/29/2025     09:32AM       PAGE: 6

REVENUE

SERVICES 23,679.79 49,839.17 195,000.00 145,160.83 25.6

23,679.79 49,839.17 195,000.00 145,160.83 25.6

EXPENDITURES

MV/SHOP/INTERNAL SERVICES 42,528.26 60,187.27 195,000.00 134,812.73 30.9

42,528.26 60,187.27 195,000.00 134,812.73 30.9

(             18,848.47) (           10,348.10) .00 10,348.10 .0



CITY OF EVANSTON

FUND SUMMARY

FOR THE 3 MONTHS ENDING SEPTEMBER 30, 2025

GOLF FUND

PERIOD ACTUAL YTD ACTUAL BUDGET VARIANCE PCNT

FOR ADMINISTRATION USE ONLY 25 % OF THE FISCAL YEAR HAS ELAPSED  12/29/2025     09:32AM       PAGE: 7

REVENUE

PARKS & RECREATION 90,550.63 384,353.27 640,600.00 256,246.73 60.0

90,550.63 384,353.27 640,600.00 256,246.73 60.0

EXPENDITURES

GOLF COURSE 136,303.16 336,607.26 1,384,401.00 1,047,793.74 24.3

PARKS & REC CAPITAL OUTLAY 4,048.00 23,463.89 44,000.00 20,536.11 53.3

140,351.16 360,071.15 1,428,401.00 1,068,329.85 25.2

(             49,800.53) 24,282.12 (         787,801.00) (         812,083.12) 3.1



CITY OF EVANSTON

FUND SUMMARY

FOR THE 3 MONTHS ENDING SEPTEMBER 30, 2025

CEMETERY FUND

PERIOD ACTUAL YTD ACTUAL BUDGET VARIANCE PCNT

FOR ADMINISTRATION USE ONLY 25 % OF THE FISCAL YEAR HAS ELAPSED  12/29/2025     09:33AM       PAGE: 8

REVENUE

CEMETERY RECEIPTS 5,275.00 22,025.00 50,000.00 27,975.00 44.1

5,275.00 22,025.00 50,000.00 27,975.00 44.1

EXPENDITURES

CEMETERY 33,908.07 63,901.67 376,584.00 312,682.33 17.0

CEMETERY CAPITAL OUTLAY .00 80,669.74 97,220.00 16,550.26 83.0

33,908.07 144,571.41 473,804.00 329,232.59 30.5

(             28,633.07) (         122,546.41) (         423,804.00) (         301,257.59) (  28.9)



CITY OF EVANSTON

FUND SUMMARY

FOR THE 3 MONTHS ENDING SEPTEMBER 30, 2025

LODGING TAX FUND

PERIOD ACTUAL YTD ACTUAL BUDGET VARIANCE PCNT

FOR ADMINISTRATION USE ONLY 25 % OF THE FISCAL YEAR HAS ELAPSED  12/29/2025     09:33AM       PAGE: 9

REVENUE

LOCAL SALES & USE TAX 56,367.77 128,335.80 375,000.00 246,664.20 34.2

INTEREST EARNINGS 7,995.91 7,995.91 18,000.00 10,004.09 44.4

64,363.68 136,331.71 393,000.00 256,668.29 34.7

EXPENDITURES

LODGING TAX EXPENDITURES 24,093.46 107,287.79 447,900.00 340,612.21 24.0

24,093.46 107,287.79 447,900.00 340,612.21 24.0

40,270.22 29,043.92 (           54,900.00) (           83,943.92) 52.9



CITY OF EVANSTON

FUND SUMMARY

FOR THE 3 MONTHS ENDING SEPTEMBER 30, 2025

ECONOMIC REINVESTMENT FUND

PERIOD ACTUAL YTD ACTUAL BUDGET VARIANCE PCNT

FOR ADMINISTRATION USE ONLY 25 % OF THE FISCAL YEAR HAS ELAPSED  12/29/2025     09:33AM       PAGE: 10

REVENUE

INTEREST EARNINGS 7,536.43 23,232.50 60,000.00 36,767.50 38.7

LEASES 1,000.00 3,000.00 52,131.00 49,131.00 5.8

8,536.43 26,232.50 112,131.00 85,898.50 23.4

EXPENDITURES

ECONOMIC REINVEST EXPENSES .00 .00 40,000.00 40,000.00 .0

.00 .00 40,000.00 40,000.00 .0

8,536.43 26,232.50 72,131.00 45,898.50 36.4





Appointment of Department Heads/Attorneys/Municipal Judge 

Chief of Police - Mike Vranish 

City Clerk - Diane Harris 

City Treasurer - Trudy Lym 

Community Development Director - Rocco O'Neill 

Director of Engineering and Planning - Damon Newsome 

Public Works Director - Gordon Robinson 

City Attorney/City Prosecutor - Mark Harris 

Municipal Court Judge - Dean Stout 

Alternate Municipal Court Judge - Geoff Phillips 



River Oaks Communications Corporation 
 

Denver Office: 
 
10940 S. Parker Road, Suite #766 
Parker, Colorado  80134 
Telephone:  (303) 947-6133 
E-Mail:  bduchen@rivoaks.com 

Colorado Springs Office: 
 
710 Count Pourtales Drive 
Colorado Springs, Colorado  80906 
Telephone:  (719) 339-4604 
E-Mail:  tduchen@rivoaks.com  

 
December 17, 2025 

 
 
Mark W. Harris 
Evanston City Attorney 
City of Evanston 
1200 Main Street 
Evanston, WY 82930 
 
Dear Mark: 
 
We are writing regarding the interest of the City of Evanston (“City”) in entering into an agreement 
with River Oaks Communications Corporation (“River Oaks”) to work on the City’s behalf 
regarding a new Agreement (either a Cable or Telecommunications Franchise depending on the 
type of services to be provided) with All West/Wyoming, Inc. (“All West”).  A Scope of Work is 
attached to this letter agreement. 
 
River Oaks shall invoice the City on a monthly basis for services as outlined in the Scope of Work.  
Payment shall be remitted by the City to River Oaks within thirty (30) days after receipt of River 
Oaks’ invoice(s). 
 
River Oaks is an independent contractor hereunder.  This letter agreement sets forth the entire 
agreement between the parties concerning the subject matter hereof. 
 
If all of the foregoing is acceptable, please sign below and return a copy of this letter agreement to us.  
River Oaks is pleased to be working with the City. 
 
      Sincerely, 
 
 
 
      Robert M. Duchen 
      Vice President 
 
Accepted and agreed to this          day of __________, 202__. 
 
City of Evanston 
 
 
By: ___________________________________ 
 Mark W. Harris - City Attorney 
  

mailto:bduchen@rivoaks.com
mailto:tduchen@rivoaks.com


 
 

SCOPE OF WORK 
 
A. Review the City Code for cable television, telecommunications, right-of-way and other 

regulations. 
 
B. Discuss strategies with the City for negotiating a Franchise based upon applicable federal, 

State and local law. 
  
C. Work closely with the City Attorney, and draft, develop and negotiate a new Franchise  

with All West. 
 
D. Participate in Zoom/Teams meetings and phone calls with the City and All West. 
 
E. Prepare the new Franchise for City Council approval. 
 
F. Provide other consulting services as requested by the City. 
 
Fees and Expenses 
 
River Oaks will bill the City at the hourly rate of $285 plus expenses for this off-site work.  Our work 
will be subject to the cooperation and responsiveness of All West.  River Oaks estimates that the fees  
for 3 1/2- 4 days of work plus expenses related to this Franchise will not exceed $7,900 - $9,300. Any 
supplemental hours would be subject to the mutual written agreement of the parties. 
 
The timeline for this project is anticipated to be 4-6 months. 
 
It shall be the City’s decision whether to enter into a new Franchise with All West. 
 
Reimbursable Direct Costs 
 - Outside Clerical 
     - Travel (upon request) 
 
 



River Oaks Communications Corporation 
 

Denver Office: 
 
10940 S. Parker Road, Suite #766 
Parker, Colorado  80134 
Telephone:  (303) 947-6133 
E-Mail:  bduchen@rivoaks.com 

Colorado Springs Office: 
 
710 Count Pourtales Drive 
Colorado Springs, Colorado  80906 
Telephone:  (719) 339-4604 
E-Mail:  tduchen@rivoaks.com  

 
December 17, 2025 

 
 
Mark W. Harris 
Evanston City Attorney 
City of Evanston 
1200 Main Street 
Evanston, WY 82930 
 
Dear Mark: 
 
We are writing regarding the interest of the City of Evanston (“City”) in entering into an agreement 
with River Oaks Communications Corporation (“River Oaks”) to work on the City’s behalf 
regarding a Telecommunications Franchise with Visionary Communications, LLC (“Visionary).  
A Scope of Work is attached to this letter agreement. 
 
River Oaks shall invoice the City on a monthly basis for services as outlined in the Scope of Work.  
Payment shall be remitted by the City to River Oaks within thirty (30) days after receipt of River 
Oaks’ invoice(s). 
 
River Oaks is an independent contractor hereunder.  This letter agreement sets forth the entire 
agreement between the parties concerning the subject matter hereof. 
 
If all of the foregoing is acceptable, please sign below and return a copy of this letter agreement to us.  
River Oaks is pleased to be working with the City. 
 
      Sincerely, 
 
 
 
      Robert M. Duchen 
      Vice President 
 
Accepted and agreed to this          day of __________, 202__. 
 
City of Evanston 
 
 
By: ___________________________________ 
 Mark W. Harris - City Attorney 
  

mailto:bduchen@rivoaks.com
mailto:tduchen@rivoaks.com


 
 

SCOPE OF WORK 
 
A. Review the City Code for cable television, telecommunications, right-of-way and other 

regulations. 
 
B. Discuss strategies with the City for negotiating a Franchise based upon applicable federal, 

State and local law. 
  
C. Work closely with the City Attorney, and draft, develop and negotiate a new Franchise  

with Visionary. 
 
D. Participate in Zoom/Teams meetings and phone calls with the City and Visionary. 
 
E. Prepare the new Franchise for City Council approval. 
 
F. Provide other consulting services as requested by the City. 
 
Fees and Expenses 
 
River Oaks will bill the City at the hourly rate of $285 plus expenses for this off-site work.  Our work 
will be subject to the cooperation and responsiveness of Visionary.  River Oaks estimates that the fees  
for 2 1/2 days of work and expenses related to this Franchise will not exceed $5,800. Any 
supplemental hours would be subject to the mutual written agreement of the parties. 
 
The timeline for this project is anticipated to be 3-4 months. 
 
It shall be the City’s decision whether to enter into a new Franchise with Visionary. 
 
Reimbursable Direct Costs 
 - Outside Clerical 
     - Travel (upon request) 
 
 



 RESOLUTION 26 – 01 
 

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY OF EVANSTON, WYOMING, 
AUTHORIZING THE EXECUTION OF AN AGREEMENT WITH 
CONWEST, INC. FOR THE COMPLETION OF ALL WORK REQUIRED 
FOR CONSTRUCTION OF THE EVANSTON PARKS & RECREATION 
FACILITY REROOF PROJECT. 
 
WHEREAS, the City of Evanston has planned and designed the reconstruction of the roof 

of the Evanston Recreation Center (“Project”); and 
  
WHEREAS, Conwest, Inc. (“Conwest”) submitted the low bid for the Project and was 

awarded the bid for the Project; and  
 
WHEREAS, the City of Evanston and Conwest are prepared to enter into an agreement 

whereby Conwest will provide all materials and labor specified in the plans and specifications and 
the bid proposal documents for the Project; 

 
NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE GOVERNING BODY OF THE 

CITY OF EVANSTON, WYOMING THAT: 
Section 1:  The Mayor is hereby authorized to execute, and the City Clerk attest, on behalf 

of the City of Evanston, the Agreement between the City of Evanston as Owner, and Conwest, Inc.as 
Contractor, a copy of which is attached hereto, for completion of all work necessary for the 
reconstruction of the roof of the Evanston Recreation Center. 

 
PASSED, APPROVED AND ADOPTED this 6th day of January 2026. 

 
 
 

                                       
                                      Kent H. Williams, Mayor 
 
ATTEST: 
 
 
__________________________                                 
Diane Harris, City Clerk 
 
 
Schmidt _______    
Lind  _______    
Perkes  _______    
Williams _______    
Sellers  _______    
Welling _______    
Hegeman _______  
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AGREEMENT BETWEEN OWNER AND CONTRACTOR 
FOR CONSTRUCTION CONTRACT (STIPULATED PRICE) 

This Agreement is by and between CITY OF EVANSTON, WYOMING (“Owner”) and CONWEST 
INCORPORATED (“Contractor”). 

Terms used in this Agreement have the meanings stated in the General Conditions and the Supplementary 
Conditions. 

Owner and Contractor hereby agree as follows: 

ARTICLE 1—WORK 

1.01 Contractor shall complete all Work as specified or indicated in the Contract Documents. The Work 
is generally described as follows:  

 Verification of existing roof drain system function. 
 Demolition of the solar panel system and stands to decking substrate. 
 Demolition of the solar panel system related piping, and electrical components. 
 Demolition and replacement of the existing roof system, including: 

o Roof to decking substrate 
o Masonry wall coping caps 
o Curbs and equipment supports 
o Roof drain and leader connections 
o Conduits, fans, vents, and heat stack flashings 
o Skylights (Demolition only) 
o Roof hatch 

 Installation of: 
o (1) Ply SBS Base and (1) PLY Mineral Cap In Cold Adhesive 
o Non-Fleece Kee Wall Flashing System 
o PVC Clad Metal Counterflashing  
o Expansion joints 

ARTICLE 2—THE PROJECT 

2.01 The project, of which the work under the contract documents is a part, is generally described as 
follows: Evanston Parks & Recreation Facility Reroof Project. 

ARTICLE 3—ENGINEER 

3.01 The Owner has retained CREST, LLC (“Engineer”) to act as the Owner’s representative, assume all 
duties and responsibilities of the Engineer, and have the rights and authority assigned to the 
Engineer in the Contract. 

ARTICLE 4—CONTRACT TIMES 

4.01 Time is of the essence 

A. All time limits for Substantial Completion, and completion and readiness for final payment as 
stated in the Contract Documents are of the essence of the Contract. 

4.02 Contract Times: Dates 

A. The Work will be substantially complete on or before June 30, 2025, and completed and ready 
for final payment in accordance with Paragraph 15.06 of the General Conditions on or before 
July 30, 2025. 
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4.05 Liquidated Damages 

A. Contractor and Owner recognize that time is of the essence as stated in Paragraph 4.01 above 
and that Owner will suffer financial and other losses if the Work is not completed and 
Milestones not achieved within the Contract Times, as duly modified. The parties also 
recognize the delays, expense, and difficulties involved in proving, in a legal or arbitration 
proceeding, the actual loss suffered by Owner if the Work is not completed on time. 
Accordingly, instead of requiring any such proof, Owner and Contractor agree that as 
liquidated damages for delay (but not as a penalty): 

1. Substantial Completion: Contractor shall pay Owner 0.20% of the Contract Price for each 
day that expires after the time (as duly adjusted pursuant to the Contract) specified above 
for Substantial Completion until the Work is substantially complete. 

2. Completion of Remaining Work: After Substantial Completion, if Contractor shall neglect, 
refuse, or fail to complete the remaining Work within the Contract Times (as duly adjusted 
pursuant to the Contract) for completion and readiness for final payment, Contractor shall 
pay Owner 0.40% of the Contract Price for each day that expires after such time until the 
Work is completed and ready for final payment. 

4. Liquidated damages for failing to timely attain Substantial Completion, and final 
completion are not additive, and will not be imposed concurrently. 

B. If Owner recovers liquidated damages for a delay in completion by Contractor, then such 
liquidated damages are Owner’s sole and exclusive remedy for such delay, and Owner is 
precluded from recovering any other damages, whether actual, direct, excess, or 
consequential, for such delay, except for special damages (if any) specified in this Agreement. 

4.06 Special Damages 

A. Contractor shall reimburse Owner (1) for any fines or penalties imposed on Owner as a direct 
result of the Contractor’s failure to attain Substantial Completion according to the Contract 
Times, and (2) for the actual costs reasonably incurred by Owner for engineering, construction 
observation, inspection, and administrative services needed after the time specified in 
Paragraph 4.02 for Substantial Completion (as duly adjusted pursuant to the Contract), until 
the Work is substantially complete. 

B. After Contractor achieves Substantial Completion, if Contractor shall neglect, refuse, or fail to 
complete the remaining Work within the Contract Times, Contractor shall reimburse Owner 
for the actual costs reasonably incurred by Owner for engineering, construction observation, 
inspection, and administrative services needed after the time specified in Paragraph 4.02 for 
Work to be completed and ready for final payment (as duly adjusted pursuant to the 
Contract), until the Work is completed and ready for final payment. 

C. The special damages imposed in this paragraph are supplemental to any liquidated damages 
for delayed completion established in this Agreement. 

ARTICLE 5—CONTRACT PRICE 

5.01 Owner shall pay Contractor for completion of the Work in accordance with the Contract 
Documents, the amounts that follow, subject to adjustment under the Contract: 

A. For all Unit Price Allowances, and Unit and Lump Sum Price Work, at the prices stated in 
Contractor’s Bid, attached hereto as the Bid Form - Schedule of Values, an amount equal to 
the sum of the extended prices (established for each separately identified item of Work in the 
Schedule of Values by multiplying the Bid Unit Price times the actual quantity of that item). 
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LUMP SUM BID AMOUNT: $999,700.00 

The extended prices for Unit Price Work set forth as of the Effective Date of the Contract are 
based on estimated quantities. As provided in Paragraph 13.03 of the General Conditions, 
estimated quantities are not guaranteed, and determinations of actual quantities and 
classifications are to be made by the Engineer. 

ARTICLE 6—PAYMENT PROCEDURES 

6.01 Submittal and Processing of Payments 

A. Contractor shall submit Applications for Payment in accordance with Article 15 of the General 
Conditions. Applications for Payment will be processed by the Engineer as provided in the 
General Conditions. 

B. Application for Payment shall be made on the project Contractor’s Application for Payment 
form and in the same line items as the Bid Form - Schedule of Values. 

6.02 Progress Payments; Retainage 

A. Owner shall make progress payments on the basis of Contractor’s Applications for Payment 
on or about the 25th day of each month during the performance of the Work as provided in 
Paragraph 6.02.A.1 below, provided that such Applications for Payment have been submitted 
in a timely manner and otherwise meet the requirements of the Contract. All such payments 
will be measured by the Schedule of Values established as provided in the General Conditions 
(and in the case of Unit Price Work based on the number of units completed) or, in the event 
there is no Schedule of Values, as provided elsewhere in the Contract. 

1. Prior to Substantial Completion, progress payments will be made in an amount equal to 
the percentage indicated below but, in each case, less the aggregate of payments 
previously made and less such amounts as Owner may withhold, including but not limited 
to liquidated damages, in accordance with the Contract. 

a. 95 percent of the value of the Work completed (with the balance being retainage). 

b. Zero percent of cost of materials and equipment not incorporated in the Work (with 
the balance being retainage). 

6.03 Final Payment 

A. Upon final completion and acceptance of the Work, Owner shall pay the remainder of the 
Contract Price in accordance with Paragraph 15.06 of the General Conditions. 

6.04 Consent of Surety 

A. Owner will not make final payment, or return or release retainage at Substantial Completion 
or any other time, unless Contractor submits written consent of the surety to such payment, 
return, or release. 

6.05 Interest 

A. All amounts not paid when due will bear interest at the rate of zero percent per annum. 

ARTICLE 7—CONTRACT DOCUMENTS 

7.01 Contents 
A. The Contract Documents consist of all of the following: 

1. This Agreement. 



 

EJCDC® C-520, Agreement between Owner and Contractor for Construction Contract (Stipulated Price). 
Copyright© 2018 National Society of Professional Engineers, American Council of Engineering Companies, 

and American Society of Civil Engineers. All rights reserved. 
Page 4 of 7 

2. Bonds: 
a. Performance bond (together with power of attorney). 
b. Payment bond (together with power of attorney). 

3. General Conditions. 
4. Supplementary Conditions. 
5. Special Provision 
6. Specifications as listed in the table of contents of the project manual (copy of list 

attached). 
7. Drawings (not attached but incorporated by reference) consisting of 12 sheets with 

each sheet bearing the following general title: EVANSTON PARKS & RECREATION FACILITY 
REROOF PROJECT. 

8. Addenda (numbers 0 to 0, inclusive). 
9. Exhibits to this Agreement (enumerated as follows): 

a. Contractor’s Bid Form 
b. Bid Form - Schedule of Values 
c. Information Required of Bidders 

10. The following, which may be delivered or issued on or after the Effective Date of the 
Contract and are not attached hereto: 
a. Notice to Proceed. 
b. Work Change Directives. 
c. Change Orders. 
d. Non-Conforming Work Notice  
e. Field Orders 

11. Other documents that may be called out in Section SP 01090 References of the Special 
Provisions. 

B. The Contract Documents listed in Paragraph 7.01.A are attached to this Agreement (except 
as expressly noted otherwise above). 

C. There are no Contract Documents other than those listed above in Article 7. 

D. The Contract Documents may only be amended, modified, or supplemented as provided in 
the Contract. 

ARTICLE 8—REPRESENTATIONS, CERTIFICATIONS, AND STIPULATIONS  

8.01 Contractor’s Representations 

A. In order to induce Owner to enter into this Contract, Contractor makes the following 
representations: 

1. Contractor has examined and carefully studied the Contract Documents, including 
Addenda. 

2. Contractor has visited the Site, conducted a thorough visual examination of the Site and 
adjacent areas, and become familiar with the general, local, and Site conditions that may 
affect cost, progress, and performance of the Work. 

3. Contractor is familiar with all Laws and Regulations that may affect cost, progress, and 
performance of the Work. 
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4. Contractor has carefully studied the reports of explorations and tests of subsurface 
conditions at or adjacent to the Site and the drawings of physical conditions relating to 
existing surface or subsurface structures at the Site that have been identified in the 
Supplementary Conditions, with respect to the Technical Data in such reports and 
drawings. 

5. Contractor has carefully studied the reports and drawings relating to Hazardous 
Environmental Conditions, if any, at or adjacent to the Site that have been identified in 
the Supplementary Conditions, with respect to Technical Data in such reports and 
drawings. 

6. Contractor has considered the information known to Contractor itself; information 
commonly known to contractors doing business in the locality of the Site; information and 
observations obtained from visits to the Site; the Contract Documents; and the Technical 
Data identified in the Supplementary Conditions or by definition, with respect to the 
effect of such information, observations, and Technical Data on (a) the cost, progress, and 
performance of the Work; (b) the means, methods, techniques, sequences, and 
procedures of construction to be employed by Contractor; and (c) Contractor’s safety 
precautions and programs. 

7. Based on the information and observations referred to in the preceding paragraph, 
Contractor agrees that no further examinations, investigations, explorations, tests, 
studies, or data are necessary for the performance of the Work at the Contract Price, 
within the Contract Times, and in accordance with the other terms and conditions of the 
Contract. 

8. Contractor is aware of the general nature of work to be performed by Owner and others 
at the Site that relates to the Work as indicated in the Contract Documents. 

9. Contractor has given Engineer written notice of all conflicts, errors, ambiguities, or 
discrepancies that Contractor has discovered in the Contract Documents, and of 
discrepancies between Site conditions and the Contract Documents, and the written 
resolution thereof by Engineer is acceptable to Contractor. 

10. The Contract Documents are generally sufficient to indicate and convey understanding of 
all terms and conditions for performance and furnishing of the Work. 

11. Contractor’s entry into this Contract constitutes an incontrovertible representation by 
Contractor that without exception all prices in the Agreement are premised upon 
performing and furnishing the Work required by the Contract Documents. 

8.02 Contractor’s Certifications 

A. Contractor certifies that it has not engaged in corrupt, fraudulent, collusive, or coercive 
practices in competing for or in executing the Contract. For the purposes of this 
Paragraph 8.02: 

1. “corrupt practice” means the offering, giving, receiving, or soliciting of anything of value 
likely to influence the action of a public official in the bidding process or in the Contract 
execution; 

2. “fraudulent practice” means an intentional misrepresentation of facts made (a) to 
influence the bidding process or the execution of the Contract to the detriment of Owner, 
(b) to establish Bid or Contract prices at artificial non-competitive levels, or (c) to deprive 
Owner of the benefits of free and open competition; 
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3. “collusive practice” means a scheme or arrangement between two or more Bidders, with 
or without the knowledge of Owner, a purpose of which is to establish Bid prices at 
artificial, non-competitive levels; and 

4. “coercive practice” means harming or threatening to harm, directly or indirectly, persons 
or their property to influence their participation in the bidding process or affect the 
execution of the Contract. 

8.03 Standard General Conditions 

A. Owner stipulates that if the General Conditions that are made a part of this Contract are 
EJCDC® C-700, Standard General Conditions for the Construction Contract (2018), published 
by the Engineers Joint Contract Documents Committee, and if Owner is the party that has 
furnished said General Conditions, then Owner has plainly shown all modifications to the 
standard wording of such published document to the Contractor, through a process such as 
highlighting or “track changes” (redline/strikeout), or in the Supplementary Conditions. 

ARTICLE 9 – OTHER PROVISIONS 

9.01 Sovereign Immunity: Client does not waive sovereign immunity by entering into the Underlying 
Agreement, and specifically retains immunity and all defenses available to the Client as a 
sovereign pursuant to Wyo. Stat. § 1-39-104(a) and all other state law. 

9.02 Confidentiality: This agreement is amended to provide that the Parties agree that the law 
governing confidentiality shall be the applicable Wyoming Law, including the public records 
statutes, (Wyo. Stat. §§ 16-4-201--16-4-205) and the public meetings statutes, (Wyo. Stat. §§ 16-
4-401--16-4-408), and all other state law. 

9.03 Indemnification: Despite any indemnification provisions set forth in the Underlying Agreement, 
the Parties agree the Owner shall have no indemnification obligations that exceed or are in 
contravention of any applicable law, including, but not limited to, Wyoming Constitution Article 
16, Sections 6 and 7. 

9.04 Governing Law and Venue: This Agreement is made under Wyoming law, and the construction, 
interpretation, and enforcement of the Underlying Agreement shall be governed by the laws of 
the State of Wyoming. The courts of the State of Wyoming shall have jurisdiction over the 
Underlying Agreement and the Parties, and the venue for any court proceeding shall be the Third 
Judicial District, Uinta County, Wyoming. The other terms of Section 8 shall remain in full force 
and effect. 
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IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Owner and Contractor have signed this Agreement. 

This Agreement will be effective on , 20  (which is the 
Effective Date of the Contract). 

Owner: Contractor: 

City of Evanston, Wyoming Conwest, Incorporated 
(typed or printed name of organization) (typed or printed name of organization) 

By: By:  
(individual’s signature) (individual’s signature) 

Date: Date:  
(date signed) (date signed) 

Name: Name:  
(typed or printed) (typed or printed) 

Title: Title: 
(typed or printed) (typed or printed) 

(If [Type of Entity] is a corporation, a partnership, or a 
joint venture, attach evidence of authority to sign.) 

Attest: Attest:  
(individual’s signature) (individual’s signature) 

Title: Title: 
(typed or printed) (typed or printed) 

Address for giving notices: Address for giving notices: 

Designated Representative: Designated Representative: 

Name:  Kim Larson Name:  
(typed or printed) (typed or printed) 

Title: Title:  
(typed or printed) (typed or printed) 

Address: Address: 

 

Phone: Phone:  

Email: Email:  
(If [Type of Entity] is a corporation, attach evidence of 
authority to sign. If [Type of Entity] is a public body, 
attach evidence of authority to sign and resolution or 
other documents authorizing execution of this 
Agreement.) 

License No.:  
(where applicable) 

State: 

8588

Evanston, Wy.

12/18/2025

Phil Scarbrough

President

Conwest, Inc.

2064 East Graystone Ln.
Draper, UT 84020-9120

Phil Scarbrough

Conwest, Inc.

2064 East Graystone Ln.
Draper, UT 84020-9120

S

(801) 860-6406

phil@conwestinc.com

President

S
Secretary

Kent H. Williams

Mayor

City Clerk

1200 Main Street

Evanston, Wyoming 82930 

Executive Director



APPROVAL AS TO FORM  
EVANSTON CITY ATTORNEY’S OFFICE:  
Evanston Parks & Recreation Facility Reroof Project 

Mark W Harris, Evanston City Attorney Date: January 6, 2026 



RESOLUTION 26 – 02 
 

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY OF EVANSTON, WYOMING 
AUTHORIZING THE EXECUTION OF A PROFESSIONAL SERVICES 
AGREEMENT WITH CREST, LLC, A WYOMING LIMITED LIABILITY 
COMPANY, TO PROVIDE ENGINEERING SERVICES RELATING TO 
THE EVANSTON PARKS AND RECREATION CENTER RETAINING 
WALL MITIGATION, SITE GRADING IMPROVEMENTS, AND 
EROSION CONTROL PROJECT. 
 
WHEREAS, the Evanston Parks and Recreation District (“District”) and City of Evanston 

have been evaluating a retaining wall, site grading and erosion control of the Evanston Recreation 
Center site, and the City has budgeted and appropriated funds for planning, designing and 
construction of a retaining wall, site grading and erosion control systems surrounding the facility; 
and 

 
WHEREAS, the District previously requested IGES, Inc. perform an analysis of the site 

and stability of retaining walls on the Center site, and outline mitigation and stabilization strategies 
regarding soil conditions and mitigation to allow the facility to continue functioning without 
interruption; and 

 
WHEREAS, the analysis indicated several factors were contributing to drainage and 

potential structural issues and Crest, LLC, a Wyoming limited liability company, has submitted a 
proposal to the District and City regarding the design, bidding and construction of improvements 
and condition mitigation associated with the Project; and 

 
WHEREAS, it would be in the best interests of the City of Evanston to accept the proposal 

and enter an agreement with Crest, LLC for such purpose, 
 
NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE GOVERNING BODY OF THE 

CITY OF EVANSTON, WYOMING THAT: 
Section 1:  The Mayor is hereby authorized to execute, and the City Clerk attest, on behalf 

of the City of Evanston, a Professional Services Agreement between the City of Evanston and 
Crest, LLC, a copy of which is attached hereto. 

 
PASSED, APPROVED AND ADOPTED this 6th day of January 2026. 

 
 
 
               
        Kent H. Williams, Mayor 
ATTEST: 
 
 
 
       
Diane Harris, City Clerk 
 
 
Schmidt ______ 
Lind  ______ 
Perkes  ______ 
Williams ______ 
Welling ______ 
Sellers  ______ 
Hegeman ______ 
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A. This is a PROFESSIONAL SERVICE AGREEMENT, effective as of       , 2025 
(“Effective Date”) between Consultant and Client named above. Client’s project, of which Consultant's services 
under this Agreement are a part, is generally identified as follows: 

B. PROJECT NAME: Evanston Parks and Recreation (EPRD) Facility Retaining Wall Mitigation, Site Grading 
Improvements, and Erosion Control. 

C. PROJECT LOCATION: 275 Saddle Ridge Road, Evanston, WY 82930 

D. PROJECT COORDINATORS: Owner: Kim Larson  Consultant: Brent Sanders, PE 

E. PROJECT UNDERSTANDING: The purpose of Crest LLC’s services is to provide Professional Design, Bidding, 
and Construction Observation services for the following areas: 

1. Retaining Wall – These services will include a design that incorporates the “Rockery Design Package” 
from IGES, dated 05/12/2025. Additional design will be completed for area grading and drainage due 
to lowering the existing wall and the impact of the new rock wall. Subsurface drainage is necessary for 
the area to direct water away from the retaining walls. If possible, the subsurface drainage design will 
utilize the existing catch basin structures, potentially at new locations. All drainage will be routed to the 
existing subsurface system at the west end of the staff parking area. 

2. Site Grading Improvements - These services will include grading and drainage design on the north and 
east sides of the Rec. Center structure. In our opinion, uncontrolled erosion over many years has caused 
sediment buildup against the building’s foundation, hindering the existing subsurface drainage system 
from functioning properly. The east end of the building lacks adequate drainage control, leading to 
surface water accumulation, ponding in certain areas, and gathering at the foundation and stairwell. 
Our design will create grading that encourages water to flow away from the foundation and into a 
subsurface system. If possible, this subsurface drainage system will incorporate the existing catch basin 
structures at new locations. Water on the east side and northeast end of the structure will be managed 
through demolition and modifications to the landscaping and concrete. Per discussions with the City 
Engineering Department, a retention pond will be added at the east end to hold and slow runoff. For 
storm events exceeding the 25-year design storm, overtopping water will be routed across the sidewalk 
and into the gutter of City View Drive. 

3. Erosion Control – Slopes on the property have been exposed for many years and have been eroding 
more each year, propagating toward the uphill neighboring property. The erosion is also depositing 
material below the slope, which has clogged storm drain channels and inlet boxes. An assessment of 
the slope is needed to propose solutions to maintain stability and provide for erosion control. 
Recommendations are also needed for erosion control of the new drainage channels, disturbed areas, 
and lining of the retention pond at the east end of the Rec Center. 

F. SCOPE OF SERVICES: Consultant shall provide, or cause to be provided, the services set forth in the Scope 
of Services. If authorized by Client, or if required because of changes in the Project, Consultant shall furnish 
services in addition (additional services) to those set forth in the Scope of Services below. Client shall pay 
Consultant for its services as set forth in FEES section below. 

1. Design Services 

i. Construction Plan Development: 

a. Retaining Wall - Preparation of dimensioned plan(s), details, and section views shall be 
based on existing site topography and “Rockery Design Package” from IGES, dated 
05/12/2025. Anticipated plans include area grading and surface/subsurface drainage 
design for a stormwater system. 

Consultant: 
Crest, LLC 
235 Washakie Drive, P.O. Box 1047 
Evanston, Wyoming 82930 

Client: 
City of Evanston 
1200 Main Street 
Evanston, Wyoming 82930 

PROFESSIONAL SERVICES AGREEMENT 
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b. Site Grading Improvements - Preparation of dimensioned plan(s), details, and section 
views. Anticipated plans include area re-grading along the north and east ends of the 
structure, surface/subsurface drainage for a stormwater system, and a retention pond. 

c. Erosion Control (Subconsultant Service) - Engineering design services consisting of 
assessing the exposed cut slope southeast of the Rec. Center. IGES will visit the site to 
assess the current slope conditions, obtain a sample for strength testing, and then work 
with Crest LLC to provide cost-effective mitigation solutions to maintain stability, provide 
for erosion control, and a liner for the retention pond. 

ii. Design Development Review meetings will be held with the Owner at the 50% and 95% complete 
stages to discuss and review the design. Any additional work required as a result of comments 
or changes made by parties other than Crest after the 95% review comments have been 
addressed should be outside the scope of services for this agreement and shall be an additional 
service. 

2. Bidding Services 

i. Compile public bidding documents with a Project Manual. 

ii. Bid Advertisement and Pre-Bid Meeting – Upon written authorization from the Owner, Crest will 
advertise the Bid Invitation in the local and regional newspapers once per week for three (3) 
weeks. All advertising fees shall be directly billed to and paid for by the Client. Crest will then 
conduct a mandatory Pre-bid meeting at the Owner's office and provide support and responses 
to questions during the bidding process. 

iii. Response to Contractor questions – Our team will respond, in writing, to properly submitted 
contractor questions related to the bidding process or construction documents. 

iv. Bid Opening and Evaluation of Bids - Crest will hold a public bid opening at the Owner's office. 
An evaluation of each bid will be conducted in the days following the bid opening to verify the 
completeness of the bids. Crest will provide a written evaluation of the apparent low bidder to 
the Owner and offer a recommendation award. 

3. Construction Services   

i. Notice of Award & Construction Contract - After being authorized by the Owner, Crest will issue 
Notice of Award and set up the Agreement between the Owner and the Contractor, review Bonds 
and Insurance, and issue Notice to Proceed. 

ii. Pre-Construction Meeting – Conduct a Pre-construction meeting at the project site and provide 
a Project Manual(s) to the contractor. 

iii. Submittals - Review Contractor Submittals that are required by the plans and specifications.  
Review contractor-submitted materials reports during construction to ensure conformance with 
the plans and specifications. 

iv. Construction Observation - Visit the site during construction at intervals Crest deems necessary.  
Crest will provide an average of 8 hours of construction observation and office reporting time 
per week of construction, resulting in approximately “half-time” observation. The Contractor 
shall be responsible for notifying Crest when critical elements are installed to allow Crest to 
observe these items before they are covered. It should be noted that construction time is 
dependent on the contractor’s efficiency and productivity and may increase or decrease the 
amount of time needed for “half-time” observations. 

v. Conduct weekly Owner-Engineer-Contractor (OEC) meeting at the site. – Review project 
progress vs. contractor-provided schedules, answer contractor and/or Owner questions. 

vi. Process Pay Applications and Project Close-Out - Crest will process progress and final pay 
applications from the contractor and review required lien releases and other certifications.  Crest 
will conduct a final walk-through and develop a punch list with a Substantial Completion 
Certificate.  Advertise for final payment and release of retainage per the state statutes before 
processing the final payment application. 

It is understood that the Scope of Services of this professional service agreement describes intended work 
tasks and subsequent deliverable items. It is also understood that the client shall not assume that additional 
work or responsibility thereof shall be accepted by Crest based on consultation and/or communication 
outside the included Scope of Services and intended work tasks and Instruments of Service. 
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G. INSTRUMENTS OF SERVICE:  

1. Design – Construction Plans and Specifications. (11” x 17” PDF files) 
2. Bidding: 

i. Project Manual 
ii. Evaluation of Bids 

3. Construction Services 
i. Notice of Award 
ii. Notice to Proceed 
iii. Change Orders 
iv. Request for payments 
v. Certificate of Substantial Completion 

H. FEES:  

Scope of Service Item            Fee  
1. Design Services      $ 51,960.02 

(Include fee for IGES sub-consultant services) 

2. Bidding Services     $  3,197.54 
 All advertising fees shall be directly billed to and paid for by the Client 

3. Construction Services     $24,780.93 
Estimated Total Fee   $79,938.49 

 
Fees are based on the Scope of Service outlined above.  Fees will be billed on a lump sum, percent complete 
basis. Additional services shall be billed per current Crest, LLC rates. 

I. BILLING: Consultant shall prepare invoices in accordance with its standard invoicing practices and submit the 
invoices to Client on a monthly basis. Invoices are due and payable within 30 days of receipt. If Client fails to 
make any payment due Consultant for services and expenses within 30 days after receipt of Consultant’s invoice, 
then the amounts due Consultant will be increased at the rate of 1.5% per month (or the maximum rate of 
interest permitted by law, if less) from said thirtieth day. In addition, Consultant may, after giving seven days 
written notice to Client, suspend services under this Agreement until Consultant has been paid in full all amounts 
due for services, expenses, and other related charges. Client waives any and all claims against the consultant 
for any such suspension.  Payments will be credited first to interest and then to principal 

J. TIME OF PERFORMANCE: Consultant shall complete its Design Services within 2 months upon EPRD approval 
to proceed with design. Public bidding shall be conducted per state statutes and is expected to take one month 
(minimum) from the date of first advertisement. However, Crest understands that any change in scope or cost 
of services would necessitate a change order that would likely require approval by the Owner Council.  As such, 
Crest cannot be responsible for any bidding or construction delays associated with change orders and the time 
needed to obtain approval at a regularly scheduled Owner council meeting 

If the Project includes construction-related professional services, then the Consultant's time for completion of 
construction services is conditioned on the time for the Client and its contractor(s) to complete construction, 
not exceeding 84 working days from the construction Notice to Proceed.  If the actual time to complete 
construction exceeds the number of working days indicated, then the Consultant's period of service and its total 
compensation shall be appropriately adjusted. 

Any schedule is suspended during the Owner review time. 

GENERAL TERMS AND CONDITIONS: 

1. DEFINITIONS: "Crest” and “Consultant” shall mean Crest LLC, and “OWNER” shall mean the Client named in the Agreement. 

2. STANDARD OF CARE: The standard of care for all professional Consulting and related services performed or furnished by 
Consultant under this Agreement will be the care and skill ordinarily used by members of the subject profession practicing 
under similar circumstances at the same time and in the same locality. Consultant makes no warranties, express or implied, 
under this Agreement or otherwise, in connection with Consultant’s services. Subject to the foregoing standard of care, 
Consultant and its Consultants may use or rely upon design elements and information ordinarily or customarily furnished by 
others, including, but not limited to, specialty contractors, manufacturers, suppliers, and the publishers of technical standards.  
In so doing, consultant shall be indemnified and held harmless by the Client. 

3. ACCESS: The Client shall furnish all access to the property and necessary permits and rights-of-way for the performance of 
Consultant’s services. 

4. ESTIMATES: “Estimates” are an estimation of the probable cost of construction, financing, and acquisition of real or personal 
property or rights-of-way shall be made in accordance with generally accepted professional practices and procedures. 
However, Consultant has no control over construction costs, competitive bidding, and market conditions, nor costs of financing, 
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acquisition of real or personal property or rights-of-way; and Consultant does not guarantee the accuracy of such cost 
estimates as compared to actual cost or bids. 

5. CONSTRUCTION PHASE: Consultant may, if specifically included in this Scope of Service, administer the contract per 
approved contract documents; provide observation services; review and approves/rejects shop drawings, progress schedules, 
and partial payment requests; interprets plans and specifications; inspects construction and performs services per agreement 
between the Client and Consultant; certifies contractor’s payment requests; prepares change orders as required; review 
construction compliance with plans, specifications, and applicable codes/regulations; provides a certificate of substantial 
completion; provides final review and confirms completion of “punch list” items. 

Consultant shall not at any time supervise, direct, control, or have authority over any contractor's work, nor shall Consultant 
have authority over or be responsible for the means, methods, techniques, sequences, or procedures of construction selected or 
used by any contractor, or the safety precautions and programs incident thereto, for security or safety at the Project site, nor for 
any failure of a contractor to comply with laws and regulations applicable to such contractor's furnishing and performing of its 
work. 

Consultant neither guarantees the performance of any contractor nor assumes responsibility for any contractor’s failure to furnish 
and perform its work in accordance with the contract between Client and such contractor. Consultant is not responsible for 
variations between actual construction bids or costs and Consultant's opinions or estimates regarding construction costs. 

The general conditions for any construction contract documents prepared hereunder are to be the “Standard General Conditions 
of the Construction Contract" as prepared by the Engineers Joint Contract Documents Committee (EJCDC C-700, 2007 Edition) 
unless the parties agree otherwise. 

6. PAYMENT: Payments shall be made per the Professional Services Agreement. 

7. TIME OF PERFORMANCE: Consultant shall commence performances of services upon receipt of written notice to proceed 
from the Client and shall complete the services within the time period set forth in the Agreement, subject to any delays outside 
the control of the Consultant, including but not limited to delays caused by the Client, contractor, weather or other agencies 
involved in the work or any other parties or events not under the control of Consultant. 

8. MODIFICATIONS: If the Client requires modifications and/or changes and if such modifications and/or changes are required 
after services have been performed, or in the event the Client desires additional services not covered by the Agreement, 
Consultant shall perform such services as ordered by the Client in writing and shall be paid for such services as may be agreed 
between the Client and Consultant, or at current Consultant standard rates. 

9. SUSPENSION OR TERMINATION: The obligation to continue performance under this Agreement may be terminated by 
either party upon 30 days written notice, or in the event of substantial failure by the other party to perform in accordance 
with this Agreement’s terms through no fault of the terminating party. Failure to pay Consultant for its services is a substantial 
failure to perform and a basis for termination. Consultant shall have no liability to Client on account of a termination by 
consultant. In the event of any termination by the Client, Consultant will be entitled to invoice Client and to receive full 
payment for all services performed or furnished in accordance with this Agreement and all reimbursable expenses incurred 
through the effective date of termination. 

10. MEDIATION: In an effort to resolve any conflicts that arise during the design and construction of the Project or following the 
completion of the Project, the Client and the Consultant agree that all disputes between them arising out of or relating to this 
Agreement, or the Project shall be submitted to nonbinding mediation. 

11. INSTRUMENTS OF SERVICE: All documents prepared or furnished by consultant are instruments of service, and Consultant 
retains an ownership and property interest (including the copyright and the right of reuse) in such documents, whether or not 
the Project is completed. Client shall have a limited license to use the documents on the Project, extensions of the Project, 
and for related uses of the Client, subject to receipt by Consultant of full payment for all services relating to preparation of 
the documents and subject to the following limitations: (1) Client acknowledges that such documents are not intended or 
represented to be suitable for use on the Project unless completed by Consultant, or for use or reuse by Client or others on 
extensions of the Project, on any other project, or for any other use or purpose, without written verification or adaptation by 
Consultant; (2) any such use or reuse, or any modification of the documents, without written verification, completion, or 
adaptation by Consultant, as appropriate for the specific purpose intended, will be at Client’s sole risk and without liability or 
legal exposure to Consultant or to its officers, directors, members, partners, agents, employees, and Consultants; (3) Client 
shall indemnify and hold harmless Consultant and its officers, directors, members, partners, agents, employees, and 
Consultants from all claims, damages, losses, and expenses, including attorneys’ fees, arising out of or resulting from any 
use, reuse, or modification of the documents without written verification, completion, or adaptation by Consultant; and (4) 
such limited license to Client shall not create any rights in third parties. 

12. LEGAL COST, PERMITS, FEES, ETC: The Client shall furnish or compensate Consultant for all legal services and opinions, 
and for permits, review fees, etc., necessary for the performance of the services to be rendered by consultant. 

13. ENVIRONMENTAL CONDITIONS: The parties acknowledge that Consultant’s scope of services does not include any services 
related to a Hazardous Environmental Condition (including but not limited to the presence of asbestos, PCBs, petroleum, 
hazardous substances, or waste as defined by the Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation and Liability Act, 
42 U.S.C. §§9601 et seq., or radioactive materials). If Consultant or any other party encounters a Hazardous Environmental 
Condition, Consultant may, at its option and without liability for consequential or any other damages, suspend performance 
of services on the portion of the Project affected thereby until Client: (1) retains appropriate specialist Consultants or 
contractors to identify and, as appropriate, abate, remediate, or remove the Hazardous Environmental Condition; and (2) 
warrants that the Site is in full compliance with applicable Laws and Regulations. 

14. INDEMNIFICATION: Except as stated below, Consultant shall indemnify and save harmless the Client from claims or losses 
caused directly by Consultant’s sole negligent acts and errors or omissions in the performance of Consultant’s services 
hereunder. To the fullest extent permitted by law, with respect to claims, damages, losses and expenses which are related to 
hazardous materials or substances in the Project, including removal, disposal or cleanup or environmental liability, the Client 
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shall indemnify, save harmless and defend Consultant its officers, agents, servants, employees and sub-consultants from and 
against all claims, damages, losses or expenses, including attorney’s fees, arising out of or resulting from the performance of 
Consultant's services, or claims against Consultant arising from work of others or claims arising out of or related to the 
presence of hazardous materials or substances in the Project. 

15. LIMIT OF LIABILITY: To the fullest extent permitted by law, and notwithstanding any other provision of this Agreement, 
the Client agrees to limit Consultant, its officers, directors, partners, associates, agents, servants, employees and sub-
consultants liability to the Client and anyone claiming by or through the Client, for any and all claims, injuries, losses, costs 
or damages including attorneys’ fees and costs and expert-witness fees and costs of any nature whatsoever or claims expenses 
arising out of or in any way related to the Project or this Agreement from any cause or causes including but not limited to 
Consultant’s negligent acts, errors, omissions, strict liability, breach of contract, or breach of warranty, such that the total 
aggregate liability of Consultant to all those named shall not exceed the total compensation received by the Consultant under 
this Agreement. 

16. CONSEQUENTIAL DAMAGES: Notwithstanding any other provision of this Agreement, and to the fullest extent permitted 
by law, neither the Client nor the Consultant, their respective officers, directors, partners, associates, agents, servants, 
employees, contractors or sub-Consultants shall be liable to the other or shall make any claim for any incidental, indirect or 
consequential damages arising out of or connected in any way to the Project or to this Agreement. This mutual waiver of 
consequential damages shall include, but is not limited to, loss of use, loss of profit, loss of business, loss of income, loss of 
reputation and any other consequential damages that either party may have incurred from any cause of action including 
negligence, strict liability, breach of contract and breach of strict or implied warranty. Both the Client and the Consultant shall 
require similar waivers of consequential damages protecting all the entities or persons named herein in all contracts and 
subcontracts with others involved in this project. 

17. FORCE MAJEURE: Consultant shall not be liable to Client for any claims, cost, damages, expenses, or losses wholly or in part 
caused by the interruption of an act of God, God, strikes, lockouts or other industrial disturbances, wars, blockades, 
insurrections, riots, epidemics, landslides, earthquakes, fires or any other cause beyond the control of Consultant or Client 

18. COMPLIANCE WITH LAW: Consultant shall comply with applicable provisions of Federal, State, and local laws or regulations 
relating to employment. 

19. GOVERNING LAW AND SELECTION FORUM: This Agreement shall in all respects be governed by and construed in 
accordance with the laws of the State of Wyoming. 

20. SEVERABILITY:  If, for any reason, any one or more of the provisions contained in this Agreement are held to be invalid, 
illegal, or unenforceable in any respect, such invalidity, illegality or unenforceability shall not affect any other provision herein, 
and this Agreement shall be construed as if such invalid, illegal or unenforceable provision had not been contained herein. 

This Agreement (including any expressly incorporated attachments), constitutes the entire agreement between Client and Consultant 
and supersedes all prior written or oral understandings. This Agreement may only be amended, supplemented, modified, or canceled 
by a duly executed written instrument. 

If this Professional Service Agreement correctly summarizes the Project Understanding you have requested, please sign it to 
indicate your approval and return one (1) copy.  Receipt of a signed Professional Services Agreement shall serve as written notice 
to proceed. 

This agreement shall be deemed entered into when it is received, duly signed by the client, and returned to Crest, LLC. at the 
address given above or by email. 

Consultant: CREST, LLC.     Client: CITY of EVANSTON 

Sign:       Sign:       

Print:       Print:       

Title:       Title:       

Date Signed:       Date Signed:     

Attachments: 

 



ADDENDUM TO PROFESSIONAL SERVICES AGREEMENT 
CREST, LLC AND CITY OF EVANSTON 

Evanston Recreation Center Site and Building 
Sovereign Immunity. Client does not waive sovereign immunity by entering into the 
Underlying Agreement, and specifically retains immunity and all defenses available to the 
Client as a sovereign pursuant to Wyo. Stat. § 1-39-104(a) and all other state law. 
Confidentiality. The Parties agree that any provision in the Agreement governing 
confidentiality shall be the applicable Wyoming Law, including the public records statutes, 
(Wyo. Stat. §§ 16-4-201--16-4-205) and the open meetings statutes, (Wyo. Stat. §§ 16-4-
401--16-4-408) and all other state law. 
Indemnification. Despite the indemnification provisions set forth in the Agreement, the 
Parties agree the Client shall have no indemnification obligations that exceed or are in 
contravention of any applicable law, including, but not limited to, Wyoming Constitution 
Article 16, Sections 6 and 7. 
Governing Law and Venue. The Parties agree that the Agreement is made under Wyoming 
law and the construction, interpretation and enforcement of the Agreement and this 
Addendum shall be governed by the laws of the State of Wyoming. The courts of the State 
of Wyoming shall have jurisdiction over the Underlying Agreement and the Parties, and 
the venue for any court proceeding shall be the Third Judicial District, Uinta County, 
Wyoming. 



RESOLUTION 26 – 03 

 

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY OF EVANSTON, WYOMING 
AUTHORIZING THE EXECUTION OF A GRANT AGREEMENT 
BETWEEN THE STATE OF WYOMING, DEPARTMENT OF STATE 
PARKS AND CULTURAL RESOURCES, STATE HISTORIC 
PRESERVATION OFFICE AND EVANSTON HISTORIC 
PRESERVATION COMMISSION FOR THE "EVANSTON HISTORIC 
DOWNTOWN WALKING TOUR BROCHURE PROJECT”. 
 
WHEREAS, the City of Evanston previously applied for and obtained grant funding for 

the Evanston Historic Downtown Walking Tour Brochure Project; and 
 
WHEREAS, the City of Evanston acknowledged that if funded, the Project would be 

completed prior to September 30, 2027; and 
 
WHEREAS, the governing body for the City of Evanston, through the Historic 

Preservation Commission, agreed to set aside $2,480.00 as a line item in its budget for the required 
local cash match on the Project with a total federal grant of $3,720.00; and 

 
WHEREAS, the City has been awarded a grant through the State of Wyoming Department 

of State Parks and Cultural Resources, State Historic Preservation Office, for funds to be used by 
the City to update, design, and print 3,000 historic downtown walking tour brochures to help 
educate both area residents and out-of-town visitors about the more than 40 historic buildings and 
sites in the heart of the city's downtown district; and 

 
WHEREAS, it is in the public=s interest for the City of Evanston to obtain and use the 

grant funds for the Project; 
 
NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE GOVERNING BODY OF THE 

CITY OF EVANSTON, WYOMING AS FOLLOWS: 
Section 1.  The Mayor and City Clerk are authorized to sign and attest on behalf of the 

City, a grant agreement between the State of Wyoming, Department of State Parks and Cultural 
Resources, State Historic Preservation Office and Evanston Historic Preservation Commission for 
the "Evanston Historic Downtown Walking Tour Brochure Project” in accordance with the terms 
attached hereto. 

 
PASSED, APPROVED AND ADOPTED this 6th day of January 2026. 

 
 
              
       Kent H. Williams, Mayor 
 
ATTEST: 
 
       
Diane Harris, Clerk 
 
 
Schmidt _________ 
Lind  _________ 
Perkes  _________ 
Williams _________ 
Welling _________ 
Sellers  _________ 
Hegeman _________ 

























APPROVAL AS TO FORM  
EVANSTON CITY ATTORNEY’S OFFICE:  
Evanston Historic Downtown Walking Tour Brochure Project 
 

Mark W Harris, Evanston City Attorney    Date: January 6, 2026 
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